COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

IN THE MATTER OF:

JOINT APPLICATION OF FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND FARMDALE SANITATION DISTRICT FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF A WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO FARMDALE SANITATION DISTRICT JUL 0 6 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CASE NO. 2017-00204

NOTICE OF FILING OF SIGNED VERIFICATION AND CORRECTED ANSWER TO COMMISSION STAFF DATA REQUEST NO. 7 BY FARMDALE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION AND FARMDALE SANITATION DISTRICT

Come Farmdale Development Corporation and Farmdale Sanitation District, by counsel, and for their Notice of Filing of signed Verification and corrected answer to Commission Staff Data Request No. 7, state as follows:

- 1) The signed Verification for Christopher G. Cogan for Farmdale Development Corporation's and Farmdale Sanitation District's Responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information to Joint Applicants is attached hereto.
- 2) The corrected answer of Farmdale Development Corporation and Farmdale Sanitation District to Commission Staff's First Information Request No. 7 is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert C. Moore

STITES & HARBISON PLLC

421 West Main Street

P.O. Box 634

Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477

Email: rmoore@stites.com Facsimile: (502) 799-8214

COUNSEL FOR JOINT APPLICANTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail on this 6^{th} day of July, 2017 upon:

Rick Sparks
Franklin County Attorney
222 St. Clair Street, Suite 2007
P.O. Box 73
Frankfort, KY 40602
Ressparks@aol.com

Robert C. Moore

VERIFICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
6 4).	SS
COUNTY OF Sarastia)	

The undersigned, Christopher G. Cogan, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the foregoing responses and exhibits, and that the answers contained therein are true and correct to the best of his information, knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and before said County and State, this 5th day of July, 2017. by Christopher G. Cogan.

My Commission Expires: 6/8/2020

Expires 6/8/2020

NOTARY PUBLIC

SEAL

REQUEST NO. 7: Refer to the Application, page 3, Item 4, which states: "Farmdale Sanitation will have the obligation to provide sanitary sewer services to its customers after the closing."

- a. State the number of customers currently served by Farmdale Sanitation, and state the rates that Farmdale Sanitation charges its customers. Provide a copy of a rate schedule.
- b. State the number of customers currently served by Farmdale Development, and the current rate that is charged.
- c. State the rates that will be charged to all current Farmdale Development customers upon completion of the transfer to Farmdale Sanitation.
- d. State how the Joint Applicants will provide notice of the transfer to the customers served by the Farmdale Development system.

RESPONSE:

- a. Farmdale Sanitation currently serves approximately 40 customers and each customer is charged a flat monthly rate of \$40.00. Farmdale Sanitation has not yet issued a formal rate schedule.
- b. As stated in paragraph 3 of the Joint Application, Farmdale Development currently serves approximately 246 single family residents and no multi-family residents. As is reflected in its tariff filed with the Public Service Commission, the current monthly rate charged by Farmdale Development is \$40.19 per month.
 - c. \$40.19 per month.
 - d. Farmdale Sanitation will publish notice of the transfer in the newspaper.

Witness: Robert Hewitt, Director, Franklin County Planning, Zoning & Building Codes